## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM298435

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Release of Security Interest recorded at Reel/Frame 4534/0272

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		03/14/2014	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cenzic, Inc.
Street Address:	655 Campbell Technology Parkway, Ste 100
City:	Campbell
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95008
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2914812	CENZIC
Registration Number:	3164086	CLICKTOSECURE
Registration Number:	3288898	HACKINAR
Registration Number:	2490499	HAILSTORM
Registration Number:	3755033	NO WEBSITE LEFT BEHIND
Registration Number:	3723814	SMARTATTACK

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3128622200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 312-862-6371

Email: renee.prescan@kirkland.com

Renee Prescan Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 300 North LaSalle Street Address Line 2: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60654

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	23749-10 RMP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Renee M. Prescan
SIGNATURE:	/Renee M. Prescan/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2014

REEL: 005238 FRAME: 0972 900283322

TRADEMARK

# **Total Attachments: 5**source=Cenzic\_Silicon Valley Bank - IP Release#page1.tif source=Cenzic\_Silicon Valley Bank - IP Release#page2.tif source=Cenzic\_Silicon Valley Bank - IP Release#page3.tif source=Cenzic\_Silicon Valley Bank - IP Release#page4.tif

source=Cenzic\_Silicon Valley Bank - IP Release#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005238 FRAME: 0973

### RELEASE OF SECURITY AGREEMENT

of March \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2014 ("Effective Date") by SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California corporation ("Grantee"), in favor of Cenzic, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor"). Each capitalized term used in this Release but not defined in this Release shall have the meaning ascribed to it in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Grantee agreed to make certain advances of money to Grantor pursuant to that certain Loan and Security Agreement, dated September 22, 2010, by and between Grantor and Grantee;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of such Loan and Security Agreement, the parties entered into that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, by and between Grantor and Grantee, dated May 4, 2011 (the "Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantor pledged and granted to Grantee a security interest in all right, title and interests of the Grantor in and to the Released Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 4, 2011, with respect to the Grantor's trademarks and trademark applications, at Reel 4534, Frame 0272 and with respect to the Grantor's patents and patent applications, at Reel 026221, Frame 0630; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has paid all of its outstanding indebtedness to Grantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates, cancels and releases any and all pledges and security interests it has against the Intellectual Property Collateral, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, including the following (together with the Intellectual Property Collateral, the "Released Collateral"):

- (a) any and all copyright rights, copyright applications, copyright registrations and like protections in each work of authorship and derivative work thereof, whether published or unpublished and whether or not the same also constitutes a trade secret, now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held (collectively, the "Copyrights"):
- (b) any and all trade secrets, and any and all intellectual property rights in computer software and computer software products now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (c) any and all design rights that may be available to Grantor now or hereafter existing, created, acquired or held;
- (d) all patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation, improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, reissues, extensions and

TRADEMARK REEL: 005238 FRAME: 0974 continuations-in-part of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

- (e) any trademark and servicemark rights, whether registered or not, applications to register and registrations of the same and like protections, and the entire goodwill of the business of Grantor connected with and symbolized by such trademarks, including without limitation those set forth on Exhibit B attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademarks");
- (f) all mask works or similar rights available for the protection of semiconductor chips, now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively, the "Mask Works");
- (g) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present and future infringements of any of the rights included above, with the right, but not the obligation, to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified above:
- (h) all licenses or other rights to use any of the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks, or Mask Works and all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by such license or rights;
- (i) all amendments, extensions, renewals and extensions of any of the Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, or Mask Works: and
- (j) all proceeds and products of the foregoing, including without limitation all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable in respect of any of the foregoing.

Grantee shall, at Grantee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release. Grantee authorizes the Grantor or its representative to file this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

\* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name:

Title:

### EXHIBIT A

# PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Description	Registration/Application Number	Registration/Application Date
Eliminated Cases of False Positives in Application Vulnerability Assessment	App No. 11/226.304	Sep. 13, 2005
Cross Site Scripting Vulnerability Detection	App. No. 11/229,525	Sep. 13, 2003
Providing Interactive Results of Application Vulnerability Assessment	App. No. 11/388,915	(Nr. 27, 2006
Fault Injection Methods & Apparatus	7.186.232	£ub. 27, 2007
Fault Injection Methods & Apparatus	7,620,851	Nov. 17, 2009

EXHIBIT B

<u>TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS</u>

Description	Registration Application Sunder	Registration Application Date
ctions	292,3492	Ther. 78, 2864
CLICETOSECORI	3.163,086	Oct. 24, 7006
HACKINAR	3,288,898	Sep. 2, 2666
HAILSTORM	3.160.160	Sep. 18, 2804
NO MESISTIE LES LIBERRAD	3,748,033	Mar. 2, 2010
SMARTATIACE	3.723.884	Dec. 8, 2009